
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
Date:    Monday 11 July 2011 
Time:   3pm 
Venue: Council House, Next to the Civic Centre 
 
Members: 
Councillor Nicholson, Chair 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, Churchill, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Murphy, Mrs Nelder, Dr. Salter, 
Wheeler, Williams and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 30-6-2011 

Public Document Pack



 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 June 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written update on Government policy changes. 
  
6. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP PROGRESS REPORT   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 The panel will be provided with a written update on the Highways Maintenance Task and 

Finish Group review that was undertaken by the Growth and Prosperity panel in the last 
municipal year. 

  
7. HIGHWAY COORDINATION   (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written report on highway coordination.  
  
8. WINTER MAINTENANCE PREPARATION   (Pages 15 - 26) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written update on the winter maintenance preparation. 

 
 
 

  



 

9. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 27 - 28) 

  
 The Panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 29 - 32) 
  
 To review the panels work programme 2011/12. 
  
11. PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY HOMES PRESENTATION    
  
 The panel will be shown a presentation on Plymouth Community Homes and the review 

of progress made. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
����������������	
�������	����	�����	
��������	�������

��������	
�����
����������������	
�������	����	���
�

��	
��������	�������
�

������ !�
�
����������	
��������
	��	���	������	
����������	�����
	����	������	
�����������	������
	���������
	�	������
	������	������
	������
	���	
�����
	
�������
	��������	���	��� ���	
	
!���	��	����������"		!������	#����	$	%�������	&��	%����������	���	'� ���������
	
(���	#����	$	��������	���� ��	&��	%����
[...]
nexsummary 
 
 

Presumption in favour of sustainable development  

 A major change to planning policy that will get development back on track and ensure 

protection for the environment has been published today by Planning Minister Greg Clark. 

Page 6



The new 'presumption in favour of sustainable development' that will get development 

underway whilst keeping vital environmental protections is to become the cornerstone of a 

more streamlined planning system that will cut reams of unwieldy planning policy down to a 

tightly focused National Planning Policy Framework. 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/news/corporate/1923165 

This statement indicates an approach that the Government could take to introducing a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development in the forthcoming National Planning 

Policy Framework. It fulfils our commitment in the Plan for Growth (external link), 

published on 23 March 2011, and will help to inform discussion about the way it would 

operate. 

The Government is committed to ensuring that the planning system does everything it can 

to support long term, sustainable economic growth, and has made it clear that significant 

weight should be placed on the need to support economic recovery through the planning 

system and related consent regimes. 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/planningsystem/planningpolicy/presumpti
onfavour/ 

  

  

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group Progress Report 

Committee:   Cabinet  

Date:    

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Wigens 

CMT Member:  Director for Development and Regeneration 

Author: Ian Ellis (Assistant Network Manager) Transport and Highways 

Contact: Tel: 01752 304223 
e-mail: ian.ellis@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:   IE/06/11 

Key Decision:  N   

Part: Part 1    

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Following on from the Growth & Prosperity Scrutiny Panel’s Review of Highways Mainten
[...]
y be achieved through the Invest to Save 
route. 
         

Page 10



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Highway Coordination 

Committee:   Growth and Prosperity Overview Scrutiny Panel  

Date:   11 July 2011 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Wigens 

CMT Member:  Director for Development and Regeneration 

Author: Tom White (Head of Network Management) Transport and Highways 

Contact: Tel: 01752 304256 
Email: thomas.white@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:   TW/06/11 

Key Decision:  N   

Part: Part 1    

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Introduction 
 
Statutory Undertakers provide an essential service delivering and maintaining some of the most 
important infrastructure for the City, including electricity, gas, water and telecommunications.  The 
majority of these make substantial use of the street for their distribution networks.  The New Roads 
and Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA), as revised by the Traffic Management Act 2004, provides the 
regulatory framework for the council to coordinate, approve and direct works effectively with the 
aim of minimising disruption. 
 
The Authority has a duty to plan and co-ordinate works and events on the highway network, 
however, Utility Companies have statutory powers to carry out emergency works on the network at 
any time. 
 
Noticing of works 
 
Under NRSWA, statutory undertakers must notify the council of their planned works on the public 
highway. The period of notice that must be given before such works can commence, depends on the 
magnitude, nature and location of individual schemes: 
 

§ Major works – 3 months 
§ Standard works – 10 days 
§ Minor works – 3 days 
§ Immediate works (Urgent) – within 2 hours of works starting 
§ Immediate works (Emergencies) - no later than 2 hours after work has begun. 

 
Whilst the majority of street works are undertaken with little or no disturbance to the public, the 
council liaises with utility companies to discuss and agree the details of works with the potential to 
cause significant disruption.
[...]
lose Opposite number 1 4 C3  

Windsor Road Opposite R E Lucas & Son 12 D2  
Wolseley Road Outside number 792 in Saltash 

Passage 
6 A5  

Wolseley Road Side of number 872 6 A5  
Wolverwood Lane Aycliffe Gardens 15 G6  
Wolverwood Lane Canefield Avenue 15 G6  
Wolverwood Lane Burniston Close 15 G6  
Wolverwood Lane St Stephens Road 15 F6  
Wood end Road Opposite Meadowlands 5 G3  
Woodland Drive Outside number 10 14 B4  
Woodland Drive Amados Road 14 B4  
Woolwell Road Lamp post number 15 5 G2  
Wycliffe Road Opposite number 32 12 D5  
Wythburn Gardens Lamp post number 2 9 G4  
York Road  Carlton Terrace 10 C1  
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / 
Minute 

Officer Progress Target 
date 

13.6.11 
Minute 7 

Agreed Anthony Payne would 
circulate a briefing note to panel 
members highlighting the key issues 
for the Development and 
Regeneration department. 
 

Overview of 
Priorities for 
Development 
and 
Regeneration 

Anthony 
Payne 

This information has been circulated to Members via 
email 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 27



 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

13.6.11 
Minute 8 

The panel noted the previous work programme for 2010/11 and agreed to 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board the following 
items for inclusion for 2011/12 Growth and Prosperity OSP work 
programme: 

• Director briefing on priorities and delivery programmes; 
• Government policy updates – written update; 
• Localism Bill – written update; 
• Local Enterprise Partnerships – written report and officer attendance; 
• South West Regional Development Agency – written update; 
• Strategic Housing – Housing of Multiple Occupancy update; 
• Local Housing Allowance; 
• Plymouth Community Homes presentation – to be hosted by this 

panel; 
• Planning services – Review of Core Strategy Update; 
• Implementation of Planning Service Policy Reviews; 
• City Centre Development Projects –  Colin Camp bell Court update;  
• Waterfront Partnership – BID 
• Connectivity Issues – trains; Concessionary/Subsidised routes/ fares 

scheme – look at criteria, to see if it is fit for purpose; 
• Highway Maintenance Task and Finish Group update;  
• Technology Innovation Centres – written update; 
• Employment opportunities and retention of jobs status report – 

written report. 
 
The Chair advised panel members that the work programme would detail in 
which format they required specific items to be presented to them (written 
report, verbal update or Powerpoint presentation); this would give officers an 
indication of what was expected of them to provide to the panel and would 
also aim to negate the need for ‘to follow’ agendas. 

  
 
 

 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 28



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny 

Draft Work Programme 2011/12 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

            

Growth & Regeneration             

Departmental verbal updates (as required)            

Written update on Government Policy 
changes  11  5 17 14  9  5  

Localism Bill (impact on 
planning/transport/housing)        9  5  

GOSW and SWRDA exit strategy     17       

Local Economic Partnerships and Growth 
Governance 

    17       

Strategic Housing            

Local housing allowance and its impact on 
private sector housing and homelessness 
(briefing paper) 

 

    17       

Plymouth Community Homes – progress 
report on delivery of transfer 
promises.(GPOSP host presentation to all 
members of the council) 

 11      9    

Private sector assistance policy changes and 
impact (briefing paper)     17       

Plymouth Housing Plan (as part of 
consultation) (presentation)       14     

Economic Development            

Inward investment Status report (briefing 
report and presentation)    5        

Job Creation Status report (briefing paper and 
presentation)    5        

Agenda Item 10Page 29



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Worklessness Update (briefing paper and 
presentation) 

 

   5        

Visitor Plan (briefing report)    5        

Waterfront BID (presentation)        9    

City Centre BID Key issues/challenges 
(presentation)     17       

Transport & Highways            

Highways Maintenance Review Update 
(Briefing Paper)  11          

Community Events and Road Closure Policy 
Update (Briefing Paper)     17       

Subsidised bus 
routes/ticketing/patronage/accessibility 
(possible T+F group) 

           

Highway Coordination (briefing paper)  11          

On street parking review (briefing paper and 
presentation)    5        

Winter maintenance regime (verbal discussion)  11          

Planning Services 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Local Development Framework Annual 
Monitoring Data (web based presentation) 
 
 

   

 

 

 

 

9 

 
 

  

Plymouth Plan (briefing paper) 

   
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  
 
5 

 

Page 30



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

City and Council Priorities 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

• Delivering Growth            

• Raising Aspiration 
           

• Reducing Inequalities            

• Value for Communities 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Other Topics  
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

 
 

 
 
  

  
 

 

Task and Finish Groups 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) (not scrutinised 
2010/11) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES
	6 HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP PROGRESS REPORT
	7 HIGHWAY COORDINATION
	8 WINTER MAINTENANCE PREPARATION
	9 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 11 July 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (substitute), Berrow, Churchill, K Foster, Lock 
(substitute), Murphy, Dr. Salter, Wheeler, Williams and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Martin Leaves and Councillor Nelder.  
 
Also in attendance:  Gill Peele – Business Manager, Tom White -  Head of Network 
Management, Duncan Malloch - Network Manager, Ian Ellis - Assistant Network 
Manager, Councillor Wigens - Cabinet Member for Transport and Clive Turner – 
Chief Executive of Plymouth Community Homes. 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made by a Councillor in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct. 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall 

21. Plymouth 
Community Homes 
Presentation 

Daughter works for 
Plymouth Community 
Homes 

Personal 

 
13. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2011 are approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Under this item issues arising from the minutes were discussed. With regards to 13 
June 2011 minute 4 ‘Minutes’ it was clarified that Councillors accepted it was 
beneficial for reports to be sent out with the agenda in accordance with legal 
deadlines however the panel would prefer to have a late report sent out ‘to follow’ 
other than having no report at all – it was agreed that this issue would be managed 
by the Chair and Vice Chair.  
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

It was also highlighted that minutes should be detailed and that minute 8, Draft 
Work Programme 2011/12, would be amended so that the Connectivity Issues item 
would be extended to include other forms of transport and not only trains. 
 

14. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

15. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
The panel welcomed the regular updates on Government policy changes however 
highlighted that more information should be provided on each update to give 
Members a basic understanding of emerging policies. It was noted that the current 
format of information provided directed Councillors to specific websites and enabled 
the panel to request for more information if necessary. 
 
Agreed that where possible, interpretation and Assistant Director comments would 
be included in the policy changes update to ensure clarification. 
 

16. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP PROGRESS 
REPORT   
 
Tom White, Head of Network Management, Duncan Malloch, Network Manager, Ian 
Ellis, Assistant Network Manager, and Councillor Wigens, Cabinet Member for 
Transport, provided the panel with an update on the Highways Maintenance Task 
and Finish Group report. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the task and finish group made a significant difference to the following three 

main issues – service levels, value for money and the greater emphasis on 
Highways Maintenance in the Capital Programme. 
 

(b) Operation Upgrade was currently taking place across the city in which £1m of 
extra resources was being used to upgrade the road network;  
 

(c) positive feedback had been received regarding the standard of upgrade work 
done across the city; 
 

(d) roads in the worst condition were being targeted first as part of the upgrade 
programme; 
 

(e) two severe winters were pinpointed as being the main cause of the damage to 
the road network; 
 

(f)  officers were currently working on the Invest to Save BID for pavement 
repairs, it was hoped that this would be submitted by September 2011; 

 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(g) risk assessments were required to take place before new service levels were 

adopted; 
 

(h) road surface patching repairs were continuing to take place as part of a 
programme of works; 
 

(i) Operation Upgrade was being advertised on the Council’s website and 
detailed where resurfacing works were due to take place and when; 
 

(j) blocked drains were investigated as part of the panel’s task and finish group 
however it was also highlighted that faulty pipe-work had a role to play in 
erosion; 
 

(k) officers would make efforts to develop closer working relationships with  
street scene and waste officers to improve work; 

 
Agreed that –  
 
1 a further update on the Invest to Save BID and Service Levels would be 

brought to the panel for discussion in October 2011. 
 

2 officers would speak with the Street Cleansing department regarding gulley 
cleansing regimes; 

 
Under this item the panel agreed that the task and finish group work was an 
excellent piece of scrutiny and welcomed officers comments regarding the road 
network repairs that would deliver positive results for the public.  
 

17. HIGHWAY COORDINATION   
 
Tom White, Head of Network Management, Duncan Malloch, Network Manager and 
Ian Ellis, Assistant Network Manager, provided the panel with an update on Highway 
Coordination. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the definition for major work included works greater in duration than 10 days; 

 
(b) officers were trying to encourage utility companies to give 12 months prior 

notice to the Council for road works other than the statutory three months 
required; 
 

(c) the council had signed a performance agreement with local bus companies and 
held fortnightly meetings; it was the responsibility of utility companies to 
contact bus companies with planned road works; 
 

(d) officers would aim to inform Members when highways works were taking 
placing in their ward; 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

 
(e) the Council were in charge of road diversions when highway maintenance 

works were taking place; utility companies were required to submit an initial 
diversion route to the Council in which officers would drive the route to 
check it was correct. 

 
Agreed that –  
 
1 major works to be communicated in advance to Members by Ward; 

 
2 Members support officers initiative to seek 12 months notice for major works 

on the road network; 
 

3 the panel recommend that officers pursue national leverage with other local 
authorities to extend notice and to achieve greater power to veto. 

 
18. WINTER MAINTENANCE PREPARATION   

 
Tom White, Head of Network Management, Duncan Malloch, Network Manager and 
Ian Ellis, Assistant Network Manager, provided the panel with an update on Winter 
Maintenance Preparation. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
a) winter 2010 the Council were advised by the Government to grit primary 

roads as a priority; 
  

b) there were 426 grit bins across the city; 
 

c) asset management tools were used to map the grit bins – this list was on the 
Council’s website and was listed in the agenda pack; 
 

d) it was considered that the winter service operation service plan needed 
looking into; 
 

e) the grit bin list provided to the panel was updated last season however several 
grit bins had been stolen and were missing; 
 

f) all grit bins missing would be replaced by October 2011; 
 

g) officers would aim to re produce the grit bin list in ward sequence; 
 
Agreed that –  
 
1 the Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommend to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the panel set up a task and 
finish group to review the assessment criteria and location for gritting rounds 
and grit bins. As part of this the location of grit bins will be brought up to date 
and include not on HMPE land; 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

2 the task and finish group will comprise of Councillors Berrow, Salter, Murphy, 
Wright, K Foster, Coker, Nicholson and Williams; 

 
19. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted previous tracking resolutions and was informed by the Chair that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board accepted the work programme items 
put forward. 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted its work programme and agreed to recommend to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board that the following items be included: 
 
(a) connectivity (road/rail/digital)  as part of Growth Report in September 2011; 

 
(b) subsidised bus routes/ ticketing - position paper for September 2011 meeting; 
 

21. PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY HOMES PRESENTATION   
 
Clive Turner, Chief Executive of Plymouth Community Homes, provided the panel, 
and other members of the Council, with an update on Plymouth Community Homes 
(PCH). 
 
Clive Turner informed Members that –  
 
(a) £250m capital investment has been confirmed for PCH; 

 
(b) work had been taking place on the major re-generation of North Prospect 

which was one of the biggest regeneration projects in South England; 
 

(c) £22.1m had been spent on Decent Homes which included installing new 
windows, kitchens and bathrooms; 
 

(d) £135m HCA funding had been confirmed by the Government; 
 

(e) 65 of 125 promises had been met; 
 

(f) £1.6m had been spent on environmental works such as playgrounds and 
fencing; 
 

(g) office hours had been extended and PCH were focused on customer 
satisfaction and delivery of services; 
 

(h) customer satisfaction had increased in 2011 however was still considered to 
be ‘average’ so more work was needed to improve this; 
 

(i) subject to planning consent several homes were to be demolished in North 
Prospect as part of the long term plan;  



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 11 July 2011 

 
(j) £3m was to be spent on a new community hub in North Prospect; 

 
(k) of the overall percentage of Plymouth Community Homes customers 35% are 

retired, 94% are white British householders, 66% are on housing benefit, 24% 
have incomes under £300 per month, 24% are permanently sick or disabled 
and 60% have health problems or a long term illness; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(l) approximately £30,000 was spent on regenerating each property; 

 
(m) Clive Turner would inform Members of the promises that PCH was hoping to 

meet next year once further information had been obtained; 
 

(n) in North Prospect 1100 properties were rented and 800 were owned;  
 

(o) fixed price contracts would ensure that regeneration budgets were kept on 
track; 
 

(p) thermal insulation, relatively new heating systems and kitchens and bathrooms 
less than 20 years old constituted the Decent Home Standard; 
a programme of works would be distributed to Councillors; 
 

(q) the tree surgeon contract for PCH works was still held by the Council for the 
next 12 months; 
 

(r) PCH officers attended neighbourhood meetings when available to do so; 
 

(s) the single point of contact for PCH enabled the monitoring of calls however it 
was understood that communication needed to be improved between PCH 
and Councillors; 

 
 

(Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a personal interest in this item.) 
 

22. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business.  
 
 
 
 
 


